

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RAFAELI, LLC, and ANDRE
OHANESSIAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

OAKLAND COUNTY and ANDREW
MEISNER,

Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 156849

Court of Appeals No. 330696

Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-147429-CZ

Hon. Langford-Morris

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State government action is invalid.

Steven C. Liedel (P58852)
Theodore W. Seitz (P60320)
Erin A. Sedmak (P78282)
Frank A. Dame, Jr. (P81307)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
Telephone: (517) 374-9100
sliedel@dykema.com
tseitz@dykema.com
esedmak@dykema.com
fdame@dykema.com

*Attorneys for Amici Michigan
Association of Counties, Michigan
Townships Association, and Michigan
Municipal League*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS
ASSOCIATION, AND THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

KEY STATUTES.....viii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

HISTORY OF MICHIGAN’S TAX-FORECLOSURE SYSTEM 5

I. Michigan’s Pre-1999 Tax System Under the GPTA..... 5

II. The 1999 Amendment to the GPTA: Act 123 7

III. Effect of Act 123 15

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. Defendants-Appellees Did Not Violate The Fifth Amendment Because The Government’s Taxing And Condemnation Powers Are Distinct And Separate, Processing A Tax Foreclosure And Selling Foreclosed Property Are Exercises Of The Government’s Taxing Power, And, Even If They Were Not, Plaintiffs-Appellants Have No Fifth Amendment Claim Because They Had No Interest In The Property When It Was Sold..... 19

II. Declaring The GPTA Unconstitutional, And Specifically The Tax-Foreclosure Provisions, Would Significantly Harm Michigan’s Counties, Townships, Cities, And Villages..... 25

A. The GPTA is not a “cash cow” for counties, townships, cities and villages..... 25

B. Declaring the GPTA provisions unconstitutional would damage counties, townships, cities, and villages financially, decreasing their ability to provide critical local services 26

C. Declaring the relevant GPTA provisions unconstitutional would make it more difficult for counties, townships, cities, and villages to combat blight, address environmental issues, and revitalize their communities 29

III. The Legislature Is The Only Appropriate Branch Of Government To Decide How “Surplus Equity” Will Be Distributed, And Since Its Decision For How To Distribute Surplus Equity Is Constitutional, This Is Not The Appropriate Forum To Change That Decision 30

CONCLUSION 33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennis v Michigan,
516 US 442; 116 S Ct 994, 134 L Ed 2d 68 (1996) 25

City of Detroit v Walker,
445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994) 26

County of Mobile v Kimball,
102 US 691; 26 L Ed 238 (1880). 19

Farmers Nat’l Bank v Commonwealth,
486 SW3d 872 (Ky Ct App, 2015) 21

In re Golden,
190 BR 52 (Bankr WD Penn, 1995) 21

James A. Welch Co., Inc. v. State Land Office Bd.,
295 Mich 85; 294 NW 377 (1940) 24

Koontz v St Johns River Water Mgt Dist,
570 US 595; 133 S Ct 2586; 186 L Ed 2d 697 (2013) 20

Krench v Michigan,
227 Mich 168; 269 NW 131 (1936) 24

Laborde v City of Gahanna,
561 F App’x 476 (CA 6, 2014)..... 20

Meltzer v State Land Office Bd.,
301 Mich 541; 3 NW2d 875 (1942) 24

Nelson v City of New York,
352 US 103; 77 S Ct 195 (1956) 21, 22, 32

People v Kennedy,
502 Mich 206; 917 NW2d 355 (2018) 18

Rental Props Owners Ass’n v Kent Co Treasurer,
308 Mich App 498; 866 NW2d 817 (2014) 29

Robbins v Becker,
794 F3d 988 (CA8, 2015) 23

Sol-G Constr Corp v United States,
231 Ct Cl 846 (1982) 21

Spartan Stores, Inc v City of Grand Rapids,
307 Mich App 565; 861 NW2d 347 (2014) 23

Speed v Mills,
919 F Supp 2d 122 (DDC, 2013) 20

Woodman v Kera LLC,
 486 Mich 228; 785 NW2d 1 (2010) 30

Woodmere Cemetery Ass’n v City of Detroit,
 192 Mich 553; 159 NW 383 (Mich 1916)..... 10

Statutes

1999 PA 123 passim

2003 PA 258 9, 14

2004 PA 263 9

2014 PA 132 9

2014 PA 202 9

2014 PA 499 9

2014 PA 500 9

2014 PA 501 9

2014 PA 502 10

2014 PA 568 10

2015 PA 190 9

MCL 124.765 9, 14, 17

MCL 211.2 10

MCL 211.40 10

MCL 211.41 2

MCL 211.43 3

MCL 211.44 2

MCL 211.44a(4) 10

MCL 211.47 3

MCL 211.55 3

MCL 211.78 1, 12

MCL 211.78(1) 8

MCL 211.78(2) 9

MCL 211.78(m)(8) 26, 31

MCL 211.78a(2) 10

MCL 211.78b 11, 22

MCL 211.78c 11, 22

MCL 211.78f..... 11, 22
MCL 211.78g 12, 23
MCL 211.78g(1)..... 10
MCL 211.78h 12
MCL 211.78i 12, 22
MCL 211.78i(2) 12, 22
MCL 211.78j 13
MCL 211.78kvi, 13
MCL 211.78k(5) 13, 23
MCL 211.78k(6) 13, 23
MCL 211.78mvii, 4, 23
MCL 211.78m(1) 13, 14
MCL 211.78m(2) 13
MCL 211.78m(5) 14
MCL 211.78m(6) 14
MCL 211.78m(7) 14
MCL 211.78m(8)(a)–(f) 14, 15
MCL 211.78m(10) 13
MCL 211.78m(13) 9, 17, 30
MCL 211.78m(14) 9, 17, 30
MCL 211.78m(16)(a)..... 13
MCL 211.78m(h) 15
MCL 211.78q 22
MCL 211.87b 2
MCL 211.87b(1) 11
MCL 211.87f..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963 art 7, § 17 2
Const 1963 art 7, § 18 2
Const 1963 art 10, § 2 19

Other Authorities

Andy Balaskovitz, *In Michigan, unwanted properties could see new life with solar projects*, July 25, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2MTSN2a> 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed), p 934..... 23

Citizens Research Council of Michigan, *Delinquent Property Taxes in Michigan*, April 1999, <https://bit.ly/2IsACRg>..... 7

Compassionate Leader, Mich. Chronicle, Mar. 14, 2012, <http://goo.gl/DaLW8E>. This provided vital funding to those local governments. 11

Floor Analysis, HB 4484 (December 16, 2003): <http://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2003-2004/billanalysis/Senate/pdf/2003-SFA-4480-F.pdf>..... 9

Foreclosure of Real Property Tax Liens under Michigan’s New Foreclosure Process, Mich. Real Prop. Rev., 51, 60 (Summer 2002) 7

Indiana’s 2016 Public Law 183..... 8

John Gallagher, *Detroit Land Bank notches many wins including 10,000 side-lot sales*, September 13, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2KyUODX> 18

Kevin T. Smith, Mich. Real Prop. Rev, 30 (Spring 2009) 16

Legislature’s Fiscal Agency’s Impact Statement. Fiscal Impact Statement, <https://bit.ly/2GazL4T> 8

Michigan State University Extension, *The General Property Tax Act*, <https://bit.ly/2IrbdaP>..... 2

Senate Fiscal Agency, *Analysis of Act 123*, <https://bit.ly/2UO2shn>. See also *City of Bay City v Bay Co Treasurer*, 292 Mich App 156, 168; 807 NW2d 892 (2011) 16

The House Legislative Analysis Section, *Analysis of GPTA Amendment Bills Package*, July 23, 1999, <https://bit.ly/2Dat95V> 7

The Press, *Oregon works with land bank to fight area blight*, February 9, 2012, <http://www.presspublications.com/from-the-press/8651-oregon-works-with-land-bank-to-fight-area-blight> 18

Thomas P. Langhorne, *Tax sale: Going a Different Way in Michigan*, Evansville Courier & Press, Sep. 14, 2014, <http://goo.gl/wwSy1K>..... 16

Washtenaw County Nets \$1.2M in County Tax Auction, but Falls Short of Goal, MLive, Nov. 16, 2015, <http://goo.gl/D3OVZR> 15

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC • Capital View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, MI 48933
